

WG DIST, MAS

1. DISTRICT: Kakehing

Hiyanglam Police Station YEAR: 2024

FIR No.: 15(08)2024 HLM-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 28/08/2024 at 10:30 am.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
1.	Arms Act	25(1-C)A. Act.	
2.	Explosive Substance Act	4 Expl. Subs. Act.	
3	Indian Wireless Telegraphy Act	6(1-A)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wenesday, 28/08/2024 from 7:00 am to 9:30 am

(b) Information received at PS: 28/08/2024

Time:10:25 am.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.12, Date & Time: 28/08/2024 at 10:30am.

4. Type of information: Written report

5. Place of occurrence:

- (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3Kms. North West from Hiyanglam PS, Beat No.:
- (b) Address: Near Wabagai Natekhong Khulpali Ground, Kakching District, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

6. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: HC. Khumukcham Amarjit Singh

(b) Father's Name: Kh. Sanajaoba Singh

(c) Date/Years of Birth: - 01/01/1983.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Voter ID No.(e) Place of issue: Election Commission of India

(f) Date of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
1	Aadhar Card	920237516602	

(h) Occupation: Officer In Charge of HLM-PS

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	CDO Unit Kakching, Kakching District, Manipur.
2.	Permanent address	Kakching Khunou Awang Bamol Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 8132877031

. Details o	r known / suspected /	unknown accused with	Trum particulars	_
SI.	Name	Alias	Relative ne Présent address	
No.			The state of the s	_
1.	Unknown	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl.	ulars of properties of interes Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No. 1.	Arm	Rifle	1(one) no. of Sten MkV Rifle with 2 Mag	N/A
2.	Arms	12 Bore Single Barrel	2(two) no. of 12 Bore Single Barrel Rifle.	N/A
3.	Arms	9mm Pistol	2(two) no. of 9mm Pistol with Mag.	N/A
4.	Explosive	Hand Grenade	9(nine) no. of 36 Hand Grenade.	N/A
5.	Explosive	stun Grenade	1(one) no. of stun Grenade	N/A
6.	Others	Arming rings	4(four) nos. of Arming rings	N/A
7.	Others	Tube Launching	4(four) nos. of Tube Launching	N/A
8.	Other	Hand held set	1(one) nos. of Baofeng wireless set with charger	N/A
9.	Ammunition	9 mm live rounds	8(eight) nos. of 9 mm live rounds	N/A
10.	Ammunition	Cartridge	3(three) nos. of 12 bore live carts	N/A
11.	Ammunition	Cartridge	2(two) nos. of 12 bore fired carts.	N/A
12.	Ammunition	Cartridge	18(eighteen) nos. of 7.62 Expl. Carts	N/A
13.	Ammunition	Cartridge	10(ten) nos. of 7.62 SLR fired carts	N/A
14.	Ammunition	Cartridge	10(ten) no. of AK fired carts.	N/A
15.	Others	Bp Jacket	1(one) no. of Bp Jacket vest along with 2 (two) no. of magazine pouch	N/A

## 10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

## 12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 28/8/2024 at about 1002Bism HC kh. Amarjit Singh Of CDO Unit Kakching lodged a written report to OC/HLM-PS stating that on the same day i.e. 28/08/2024 at about 6:30 am, received a reliable information from 5/9 GR, base on reliable information a search Operation was conducted at near Wabagai Natekhong Khulpali Ground under Hiyanglam Police Station from 7:00 am till 9:30 am by a combine teams of CDO unit, Kakching led by Sub. S. Birla Singh, OC/CDO unit, Kakching, one Column of 33 Assam Rifles led by Major Sahil Rishi, one column of 5/9 GR led by Major Rajat Vats. One platoon of A Coy 126 BN along with a team of HLM-PS led by ASI Md. Washid Khan and women CDO personnel under the Supervision of Shri. Thokchom Vikramjit Singh, MPS, Superintendent of Police, Kakching District. During the Search Operation the area was cordoned off and search was conducted at suspected area. On Searching the area, the following items suspected to be kept concealed by unknown miscreant were found from a secluded area near a bushes at Wabagai Natekhong Khulpali Ground containing in a one white Rice bag, one big white transparent plastic polythene, one white polythene and one potato bag. While opening the said bags found the following items.

ANGLAM POLL

- 1. 1(one) no. of Sten MkV Rifle with 2 Mag.
- 2. 2(two) no. of 12 Bore Single Barrel Rifle.
- 3. 2(two) no. of 9mm Pistol with Mag.
- 4. 9(nine) no. of 36 Hand Grenade.
- 5. 1(one) no. of stun Grenade.
- 6. 4(four) nos. of Arming rings.
- 7. 4(four) nos. of Tube Launching.
- 8. 1(one) nos. of Baofeng wireless set with charger.
- 9. 8(eight) nos. of 9 mm live rounds
- 10. 3(three) nos. of 12 bore live carts.
- 11. 2(two) nos. of 12 bore fired carts.
- 12. 18(eighteen) nos. of 7.62 Expl. Carts.
- 13. 10(ten) nos. of 7.62 SLR fired carts.
- 14. 10(ten) no. of AK fired carts.
- 15. 1(one) no. of Bp Jacket vest along with 2 (two) no. of magazine pouch.

The recovered items were formally seized from the spot at 9:01 am. The seized items are handed over to OC/HLM-PS for taking further necessary legal action.

Date: 28/08/2024

Sd/-

(HC. Khumukcham Amarjit Singh) of CDO Unit, Kakching

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or



ASI Md. Mahibur Rahman of HLM-PS (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A



F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

> Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Ak. Sanathoi Singh.

Rank: Inspector.

Citicar-Hiyanglam Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression HC. Ith. Amorfit Singh of the complainant / informant.:- CDO - Unit kakehing

15. Date and time of dispatch to the count.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer-in-Charge Hiyanglam Police Station Kakching District, Manipur.

Subject:- Report

Sir,



I have the honour to state that today i.e. 28/08/2024 at about 6:30 am, received a reliable information from 5/9 GR, base on reliable information a search Operation was conducted at near Wabagai Natekhong Khulpali Ground under Hiyanglam Police Station from 7: 00 am till 9:30 am by a combine teams of CDO unit, Kakching led by Sub. S. Birla Singh, OC/CDO unit, Kakching, one Column of 33 Assam Rifles led by Major Sahil Rishi, one column of 5/9 GR led by Major Rajat Vats. One platoon of A Coy 126 BN along with a team of HLM-PS led by ASI Md. Washid Khan and women CDO personnel under the Supervision of Shri. Thokchom Vikramjit Singh, MPS, Superintendent of Police, Kakching District. During the Search Operation the area was cordoned off and search was conducted at suspected area. On Searching the area, the following items suspected to be kept concealed by unknown miscreant were found from a secluded area near a bushes at Wabagai Natekhong Khulpali Ground containing in a one white Rice bag, one big white transparent plastic polythene, one white polythene and one potato bag. While opening the said bags found the following items.

- 1. 1(one) no. of Sten MkV Rifle with 2 Mag.
- 2. 2(two) no. of 12 Bore Single Barrel Rifle.
- 3. 2(two) no. of 9mm Pistol with Mag.
- 4. 9(nine) no. of 36 Hand Grenade.
- 5. 1(one) no. of stun Grenade.
- 6. 4(four) nos. of Arming rings.
- 7. 4(four) nos. of Tube Launching.
- 8. 1(one) nos. of Baofeng wireless set with charger.
- 9. 8(eight) nos. of 9 mm live rounds
- 10. 3(three) nos. of 12 bore live carts.
- 11. 2(two) nos. of 12 bore fired carts.
- 12. 18(eighteen) nos. of 7.62 Expl. Carts.
- 13. 10(ten) nos. of 7.62 SLR fired carts.
- 14. 10(ten) no. of AK fired carts.
- 15. 1(one) no. of Bp Jacket vest along with 2 (two) no. of magazine pouch.

The recovered items were formally seized from the spot at 9:01 am. The seized items are handed over to OC/HLM-PS for taking further necessary legal action.

This heport is thoused as an OG of case FIR NO. 15 (08) 2014 HEM- PS USS 25 (1-1) A. Af, y Expl. Lub. Af - 16 6 (1-1) 1107

Officer-In-Charge

Hiyanglam Police Station

Yours faithfully,

Hc. Kh. Amazfit Singh!

(HC. Khumukcham Amarjit Singh) of CDO Unit, Kakching.